

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
EQUAL RIGHTS CENTER,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	Case No. 1:06-CV-01991
v.)	Judge Richard J. Leon
)	
POST PROPERTIES, INC.,)	
POST GP HOLDINGS, INC., and)	
POST APARTMENT HOMES, L.P.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

LORETTA KING (DC Bar No. 347583)
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Civil Rights Division
DONNA M. MURPHY (DC Bar No. 438436)
Acting Chief
REBECCA B. BOND
Deputy Chief
MAX LAPERTOSA (Attorney of Record)
Attorney
Housing and Civil Enforcement Section
United States Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Northwestern Building, 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20530
Phone: (202) 353-1077
Fax: (202) 514-1116
Email: Max.Lapertosa@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for amicus curiae
United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

I. Interest of the United States 1

II. Background and Procedural Posture 1

III. Argument 3

 A. Liability Attaches When Defendants Have Failed to Follow One of the Act’s
 “Safe Harbors” and Have Not Demonstrated Compliance with Any Other
 Comparable Objective Accessibility Standard 3

 1. The Act’s Design and Construction Requirements 3

 2. The HUD Fair Housing Amendments Act Guidelines 5

 3. Judicial Deference Accorded to the Guidelines 6

 4. Failure to Follow the Guidelines or “Safe Harbors” Establishes a
Prima Facie Case Under the Fair Housing Act, Which May Be
 Overcome Only by Showing Compliance with a Comparable
 Objective Accessibility Standard 7

 5. Defendants May Not Demonstrate Compliance with the Fair Housing Act
 by Showing That Certain Individuals Are Able to Access the Properties
 or by Promising to Create Accessible Features on Request 11

 B. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Not Time Barred 15

 1. The Statute of Limitations for the Properties at Issue Built Before
 November 21, 2004, Has Not Expired 15

 2. Alternatively, Even If the Limitations Period Begins to Run
 Upon Completion of Construction, Properties Completed More
 than Two Years Before Plaintiff’s Complaint Are Properly Before
 this Court Because Plaintiff Has Shown an Unlawful Practice
 of Discrimination Extending into the Limitations Period 20

 C. Defendants Misstate the Law Regarding Organizational Standing 27

IV. Conclusion 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<u>Baltimore Neighborhoods, Inc. v. Rommel Builders</u> , 40 F. Supp. 2d 700 (D. Md. 1999)	8, 14
<u>Bangerter v. Orem City Corp.</u> , 46 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1995)	19
<u>Bragdon v. Abbott</u> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	4
<u>Chevron USA v. Natural Res. Def. Council</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	6, 7
<u>E. Paralyzed Veterans Ass’n v. Lazarus-Berman Assocs.</u> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 203 (E.D.N.Y. 2001)	25
<u>Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Properties</u> , 522 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007)	9
<u>Garcia v. Brockway</u> , 526 F.3d 456 (9th Cir.), <u>cert. denied sub nom., Thompson v. Turk</u> , __ U.S. __, 129 S. Ct. 724 (2008)	17-20, 25
<u>Fair Employment Council v. BMC Mktg. Corp.</u> , 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	28, 29
<u>Fair Hous. Council v. Vill. of Olde St. Andrews</u> , 210 Fed. Appx. 469 (6th Cir. 2006), <u>cert. denied sub nom., WKB Assocs. v. Fair Hous. Council</u> , __ U.S. __, 128 S. Ct. 880 (2008)	17
<u>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</u> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	10, 20-22, 27-29
<u>Helen L. v. DiDario</u> , 46 F.3d 325 (3d Cir.), <u>cert. denied sub nom., Pa. Sec’y of Pub. Welf. v. Idell S.</u> , 516 U.S. 813 (1995)	4-5

CASES (continued)	PAGE(S)
<u>Horizon House Dev. Servs. v. Township of Upper Southampton,</u> 804 F. Supp. 683 (E.D. Pa. 1992)	19
<u>Kuchmas v. Towson Univ.,</u> C.A. No. RDB 06-3281, 2007 WL 2694186 (D. Md. Sept. 10, 2007)	25
<u>Kuchmas v. Towson Univ.,</u> 553 F. Supp. 2d 556 (D. Md. 2008)	17
<u>Larkin v. Mich. Dep’t of Social Servs.,</u> 89 F.3d 285 (6th Cir. 1996)	19
<u>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire and Rubber Co.,</u> 550 U.S. 618, 127 S. Ct. 2162 (2007)	18-19, 21
<u>Long v. Coast Hotels,</u> 267 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2001)	13
<u>Marbrunak v. City of Stow,</u> 974 F.2d 43 (6th Cir. 1992)	19
<u>Memphis Ctr. for Indep. Living v. Makowsky Constr. Co.,</u> No. 01-2069, slip op. (W.D. Tenn. Jul. 24, 2003)	23
<u>Memphis Ctr. for Indep. Living v. Richard and Milton Grant Co.,</u> No. 2:01-CV-2069, slip op. (W.D. Tenn. Apr. 27, 2004)	8
<u>Meyer v. Holley,</u> 537 U.S. 280 (2003)	6
<u>Mont. Fair Hous. v. Am. Capital Dev.,</u> 81 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (D. Mont. 1999)	14
<u>Moseke v. Miller & Smith,</u> 202 F. Supp. 2d 492 (E.D. Va. 2002)	20-21, 25-26
<u>Nat’l Fair Hous. Alliance v. A.G. Spanos Constr.,</u> 542 F. Supp. 2d 1054 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	22-23

CASES (continued)	PAGE(S)
<u>Nat’l Fair Hous. Alliance v. A.G. Spanos Constr.,</u> No. 07-3255-SBA, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72425 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2008)	26
<u>Nat’l Fair Hous. Alliance v. Prudential Ins. Co.,</u> 208 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	28
<u>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan,</u> 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	21
<u>Phillips v. Downtown Affordables LLC,</u> No. CV 06-00402, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65603 (D. Haw. Sept. 5, 2007)	15
<u>Potomac Group Home Corp. v. Montgomery County,</u> 823 F. Supp. 1285 (D. Md. 1993)	19
<u>Samaritan Inns v. Dist. of Columbia,</u> 114 F.3d 1227 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	19
<u>Sec’y v. Nelson,</u> HUD ALJ 05-068FH, 2006 WL 4540542 (Sept. 21, 2006)	8, 11, 13
<u>Silver State Fair Hous. Council v. ERGS,</u> 362 F. Supp. 2d 1218 (D. Nev. 2005)	23
<u>Spann v. Colonial Vill.,</u> 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	27, 29
<u>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala,</u> 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	7
<u>Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,</u> 409 U.S. 205 (1972)	1, 17
<u>United States v. Edward Rose & Sons,</u> 246 F. Supp. 2d 744 (E.D. Mich. 2003), <u>aff’d</u> , 384 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2004)	6, 17
<u>United States v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters,</u> 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	24

CASES (continued)	PAGE(S)
<u>United States v. Quality Built Constr.,</u> 309 F. Supp. 2d 756 (E.D.N.C. 2003)	7-8, 12, 25
<u>United States v. Shanrie Co.,</u> No. 05-CV-306-DRH, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23587 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 30, 2007)	5, 8, 13, 25
<u>United States v. Shanrie Co.,</u> No. 05-CV-306-DRH, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96763 (S.D. Ill. Apr. 10, 2007)	13
<u>United States v. Taigen & Sons,</u> 303 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (D. Idaho 2003)	7, 16
<u>United States v. Tanski,</u> No. 1:04-CV-714, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23606 (N.D.N.Y Mar. 30, 2007)	7, 9, 10, 12-13, 16
<u>Wallace v. Chi. Hous. Auth.,</u> 321 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Ill. 2004)	21

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2415(b)	16
28 U.S.C. § 2416(c)	16
28 U.S.C. § 2462	16
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 3601-3631,	
42 U.S.C. § 3602(f)	16, 18
42 U.S.C. § 3602(i)	16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(1)	16, 18
42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(2)	16, 18-19
42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(A)	14
42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(C)	passim
42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(4)	4
42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(7)	3
42 U.S.C. § 3612(o)	1
42 U.S.C. § 3613(a)(1)(A)	15, 17, 21
42 U.S.C. § 3614(a)	1, 16
42 U.S.C. § 3614(d)(1)(B)	16
42 U.S.C. § 3614(d)(1)(C)	16
42 U.S.C. § 3616a	1

FEDERAL STATUTES (continued)	PAGE(S)
Title VII of the 1964 Civil Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e-2000e-17, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1)	21
 FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	29
 FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
54 Fed. Reg. 3243 (Jan. 23, 1989)	6
Fair Housing Act Accessibility Guidelines, 56 Fed. Reg. 9472-9515 (Mar. 6, 1991), <u>codified at</u> 24 C.F.R. Ch. I, Subch. A, App. II (Apr. 1, 1995)	5
56 Fed. Reg. 9472	6
56 Fed. Reg. 9474-76	14
56 Fed. Reg. 9475	10
56 Fed. Reg. 9476	5
56 Fed. Reg. 9479	5
59 Fed. Reg. 33,363 (Jun. 28, 1994), <u>codified at</u> 24 C.F.R. Ch. I, Subch. A, App. IV (Apr. 1, 1995)	6-7
73 Fed. Reg. 63,613-14 (Oct. 24, 2008) (to be codified at 24 C.F.R. pt. 100)	6
73 Fed. Reg. 63,612	9
73 Fed. Reg. 63,614	8, 9, 12
 LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITIES	
P.L. No. 100-430, 102 Stat. 1619, <u>codified at</u> 42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)	3
H.R. Rep. No. 100-711, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988), <u>reprinted at</u> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2173	4, 15, 18, 20, 25
